



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 43517 of 2025**

Mohan Ram Alias Monu

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Chandra Pal, Rajesh Kumar, Udayveer Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 81**

**HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.**

1. Sri A.K. Singh, learned advocate, holding the brief appeared for the accused-applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. Learned counsel for the accused-applicant submits that the F.I.R. has been lodged by opposite party no.2 under duress of his family members as his parents has passed away and she has been pressurized by her uncle to lodge the F.I.R., though she is having relations with the accused-applicant. To substantiate the argument of relation, the learned counsel has drawn the attention of this Court towards certain photographs annexed with the application at page no.30. Hence, seeks intervention of this Court as the allegation of rape is false.
3. Learned A.G.A. accepts notice for the State.
4. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.
5. List on 15.12.2025, as fresh.
6. In the meantime, the parties may exchange affidavits.

**(Avnish Saxena,J.)**

**November 14, 2025**

Shivangi