



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 43517 of 2025

Mohan Ram Alias Monu

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Chandra Pal, Rajesh Kumar, Udayveer Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Dharmendra Kumar Mishra, G.A., Pardeep Kumar

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Learned counsel for applicant submits that he has filed Cri. Misc Writ Petition No. 8726 of 2025 and is pending before this Court and he will withdraw the same.

3. Learned AGA and learned counsel for opposite party No.2 submit that the applicant has filed the above mentioned writ petition and the co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 9.5.2026 passed an order that till the next date of listing or till cognizance taken by the court below on police report under Section 193(3) B.N.S.S., whichever is earlier the applicant shall not be arrested. Now the charge sheet has been filed in this case and the court below has taken cognizance, therefore, the aforesaid writ petition has become infructuous.

4. The applicant has filed the copy of this Writ Petition No.8726 of 2025 which is at paper No.66, which shows that the applicant has filed above mentioned writ petition before this Court and coordinate Bench of this Court has passed the order dated 9.5.2025 till the next date of listing or till cognizance taken by the court below on police report under Section 193(3) B.N.S.S., whichever is earlier the applicant shall not be arrested. The charge sheet in the present case has been filed against the applicant and court below has taken cognizance against the applicant.

5. Learned counsel for applicant seeks adjournment for today.

6. As prayed, put up this case as fresh on 6.5.2026.

7. It is made clear that this Court has not passed any order which shows that proceedings are stayed.

8. The Trial Court is at liberty to proceed in the matter in accordance with law.

(Chawan Prakash,J.)

April 8, 2026

Md Faisal